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Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new appliance.

You have decided to purchase a high-quality product. The operating instructions 
are a constituent of this product. They contain important information with regard 
to safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, familiarise yourself with all 
operating and safety instructions. Use this appliance only as described and only 
for the specifi ed areas of application. Retain these instructions for future reference. 
Please also pass these operating instructions on to any future owner(s).

Copyright
This documentation is subject to copyright protection.

Any copying or reproduction of it, including as extracts, as well as the reproduction 
of images, also in an altered state, is only permitted with the written authorisation 
of the manufacturer.

Limitation of liability
All technical information, data and information for installation, connection and 
operation contained in these operating instructions correspond to the latest at 
time of printing and, to the best of our knowledge, take into account our previous 
experience and know-how.

No claims can be derived from the details, illustrations and descriptions in these 
instructions.

The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage caused by failure to 
observe these instructions, improper use, incompetent repairs, making unauthorised 
modifi cations or for using unapproved replacement parts.

Intended use
The appliance is exclusively intended for dehumidifying the air in enclosed rooms. 
The appliance is suitable for rooms up to 10 m2 in size and a temperature of at 
least 10°C. The appliance is only intended for domestic use, and not for commercial 
purposes. Any usage other than that described above is not permitted and may 
result in injury and/or damage to the appliance. The manufacturer accepts no 
liability for damage caused by improper application or usage. The user is the sole 
bearer of the risk.
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Warnings used
The following warnings are used in these operating instructions:

 DANGER

A warning at this risk level indicates an imminently hazardous 
situation.

If the hazardous situation is not avoided, it could lead to death or serious 
physical injury.

 ► Follow the instructions in this warning to avoid a fatality or serious personal 
injury. 

 WARNING

A warning of this risk level indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation.

Failure to avoid this hazardous situation could result in physical injury.

 ► Follow the instructions in this warning to prevent physical injury.

CAUTION

A warning of this risk level indicates potential damage to 
property.

Failure to avoid this situation could result in damage to property.

 ► Follow the instructions in this warning to prevent damage to property.

NOTE

 ► A note indicates additional information that will assist you in handling the 
appliance.
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Safety
This section provides you with important safety information regarding handling of 
the appliance. Incorrect usage can lead to personal injury and property damage.

Risks from electric current

 DANGER

Danger to life due to electric current!

Danger to life on contact with live cables or components! 

Observe the following safety instructions to avoid risks from electrical current:

 ► Do not use the appliance if the power adapter, the power cable or the plug 
connector are damaged.

 ► On no account open the power adapter. There is a risk of receiving an 
electric shock if live connections are touched or the electrical and/or 
mechanical construction is changed.

Basic safety instructions
For safe handling of the appliance, follow the safety information below:

 ■ Before use, check the appliance for visible external damage. Do not use an 
appliance that has been damaged or dropped.

 ■ To avoid possible risks, arrange for damaged cables or connectors to be 
replaced by an authorised specialist or the Customer Service department.

 ■ Do not operate the appliance outdoors.

 ■ Always keep doors and windows closed when operating the appliance so that it 
can work eff ectively.

 ■ Do not operate the appliance in the vicinity of easily fl ammable gases or materials, 
in the vicinity of naked fl ames or in locations where oil or water can splash.

 ■ This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with limited 
physical, physiological or intellectual abilities or lack of experience and/or 
knowledge unless they are supervised by a person who is responsible for their 
safety, or receive instructions from this person on how to use the appliance.

 ■ Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

 ■ Only have repairs carried out by authorised specialist companies or the Customer 
Service department. Improper repairs can pose signifi cant risks to the user. 
Warranty claims also become void.

 ■ This appliance must not be exposed to rain. Protect the appliance against moisture 
and the penetration of liquids and objects into the housing. Never submerge the 
appliance in water and do not place objects fi lled with liquids (such as vases) on 
the appliance. The appliance could be irreparably damaged!

 ■ Avoid direct sunlight.

 ■ Operate the appliance only with the supplied power adapter.
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 ■ In the case of a malfunction occurring or a thunderstorm, disconnect the power 
adapter from the mains power socket.

 ■ Always ensure that the air intake and outlet are free of dirt during operation. 
Never cover the appliance!

 ■ Always place the appliance on fl at, level surfaces so that it cannot tip over.

 ■ Place the appliance at a minimum distance of 15 cm from walls or other objects 
so that good air circulation is guaranteed.

 ■ Before cleaning, always remove the power adapter from the mains power socket.

Initial operation

Items supplied and transport inspection
This appliance is supplied with the following components as standard:

 ▯ Dehumidifi er

 ▯ Power adapter

 ▯ This operating manual

NOTE

 ► Check the contents for completeness and for signs of visible damage.

 ► If the contents are not complete, or are damaged due to defective packaging 
or through transportation, contact the Service Hotline (see chapter Service).

Disposal of packaging
The packaging protects the appliance from transport damage. The packaging 
materials have been selected in accordance with their environmental friendliness 
and disposal attributes, and are therefore recyclable.

Returning the packaging to the material cycle conserves raw materials and 
reduces the amount of waste that is generated. Dispose of packaging material 
that is no longer needed in accordance with applicable local regulations.
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Before initial use
 ■ Remove all packaging materials and all transport securing appliances from the 

appliance.

Electrical connection

CAUTION

 ► Before connecting the appliance compare the specifi cations for the required 
input voltage on the rating plate with the intended voltage source for opera-
tion. This data must agree in order to avoid damaging the appliance.

 ► The power adapter connected to the appliance must always be easily 
accessible so that the appliance can be quickly disconnected from the 
mains power supply in an emergency.

 ► Ensure that the appliance power adapter cable is not damaged and that 
it is not laid over hot surfaces and/or sharp edges, otherwise it could be 
damaged.

 ► Ensure that the power adapter connecting cable is not tightly stretched or 
kinked.

 ♦ Connect the power adapter 10  to the appliance by plugging the connecting 
plug 9  into the connection socket 6  on the rear of the appliance.

Appliance description

 Air outlet opening
2  LED "ON" (green)
3  On/Off  switch
4  LED "Full" (orange)
5  Air intake opening
6  Connection socket for power adapter
7  Water tank
8  Spout
9  Connecting plug

10  Power adapter
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Handling and use

This section provides you with important information on handling and using the 
appliance.

Switching the appliance on/off 
 ♦ Plug the connecting plug 9  into the connection socket 6  on the appliance.

 ♦ Plug the power adapter 10  into a mains power socket.

 ♦ Switch the on/off  switch 3  to position "I" to switch the appliance on. The 
green "ON" LED 2  lights up.

 ♦ Switch the on/off  switch 3  to the "0" position to switch the appliance off . 
The green "ON" LED 2  goes out.

NOTE

 ► The water tank 7  must be completely inserted into the appliance other-
wise the condensate will not be collected correctly.

Emptying the water tank
The appliance is fi tted with an "auto-stop function" as soon as the water tank 7  
is fi lled with around 370 ml (MAX marking). The appliance then switches off  
automatically and the orange "Full" LED 4  lights up.

 ♦ Switch the on/off  switch 3  to the "0" position to switch the appliance off .

 ♦ Hold the water tank 7  using the front grip recess and pull it carefully out of 
the appliance so that water does not spill out.

 ♦ Pour out the water by using the spout 8  and push the water tank 7  back 
into the appliance.

NOTE

 ► The water tank 7  must be inserted fully into the appliance, otherwise the 
appliance cannot be switched on.

 ♦ Switch the on/off  switch 3  to position "I" to switch the appliance on. 
The green "ON" LED 2  lights up.
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Fault rectifi cation

This section contains important information on fault localisation and rectifi cation.

 WARNING

Observe the following safety information to avoid risks and property damage:

 ► Repairs to electrical appliances may only be carried out by specialists trained 
by the manufacturer. Improper repairs can pose considerable risk to users 
and can cause damage to the appliance.

Malfunction causes and remedies
The following table will help with localising and remedying minor malfunctions:

Defect Possible cause Rectifi cation

The appliance 
will not switch 
on.

The power adapter 10  is not 
plugged in.

Plug the power adapter 10  into the 
mains power socket.

The mains power socket is not 
supplying power.

Check the house fuse.

Safety stop due to missing or 
incorrectly inserted water tank 7 .

Ensure the water tank 7  is inserted 
correctly.

The water tank 7  is full.
Empty the water tank 7  and reinsert 
it into the appliance.

The appliance 
produces no 
or very little 
condensate.

The air intake opening 5  or the 
air outlet opening  is soiled or 
covered.

Ensure that the air intake and outlet 
openings ( 5  + ) are clean and 
free of blockages.

Windows and doors in the room 
are open.

Close the windows and doors.

NOTE

 ► If you cannot solve the problem with any of the aforementioned methods, 
please contact the Customer Service department.
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Cleaning

CAUTION

Possible damage to the appliance!

 ► Protect the appliance from moisture and liquid penetration.

 ► To avoid irreparable damage to the appliance, never submerse the appliance 
in water.

 ► Ensure that you remove the power adapter 10  from the mains power socket 
before cleaning the appliance.

 ► Do not use aggressive or abrasive cleaning agents, as these can damage 
the surface of the housing.

 ► Never clean the water tank 7  in a dishwasher. Otherwise it can be damaged.

 ■ Clean the water tank 7  regularly every two weeks to avoid mould and bacteria. 
To do this, fi ll the water tank 7  with lukewarm water and add a commercial 
detergent. Rinse it out several times with lukewarm water. Furthermore, we recom-
mend disinfecting after cleaning. To do this, use a commercial, alcohol-based 
disinfectant or one containing a high percentage of alcohol. Both substances are 
completely harmless if you rinse out several times with lukewarm water afterwards.

 ■ Remove any dust deposits on the air intake and outlet openings ( 5  + ) using 
a soft brush or vacuum cleaner. In order to clean the interior cooling ribs, remove 
the cover on the air outlet opening , and pull the water tank 7  out of the 
appliance. Also clean the cooling ribs with a soft brush or a vacuum cleaner.

 ■ Clean the housing only with a soft damp cloth and a mild washing-up liquid.

Storage

 ■ Disconnect the power adapter 10  from the appliance and empty the water 
tank 7 , if you are not intending to use the appliance for some time.

 ■ Store the appliance in a dry and dust-free environment.

Disposal

Never dispose of the appliance in normal domestic waste. 
This product is subject to the provisions of European Directive 
2012/19/EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Dispose of the appliance through an approved disposal centre or at your 
community waste facility. Please observe the currently applicable regulations. 
Please contact your waste disposal centre should you be in any doubt.
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Appendix

Technical details

Power adapter XY-0902500-E

Input voltage 100 - 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Current consumption max. 0.6 A

Output voltage 9 V 

Output current 2.5 A

Protection class II / 

Appliance

Input voltage 9 V 

Current consumption 2.5 A

Dehumidifying performance / 24 h
max. 170 ml* 

(at 30°C / 80% rel. humidity)

Recommended room size 
approx. 10 m2 or approx. 25 m3 

(for a ceiling height of 2.5 m)

Operating temperature +10 to +35 °C

Dimensions approx. 16.9 x 12.5 x 21.5 cm

Weight approx. 980 g

* The lower the room temperature and the colder the external temperature, the 
lower the moisture content stored in the air will be. Air then fl ows from outside 
into the room to be dehumidifi ed. For this reason, dehumidifying performance 
decreases with decreasing temperature, and can drop to zero. This does not 
indicate a defect of the appliance.
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Notes on the Declaration of Conformity

With regard to conformity with the basic requirements and other 
relevant provisions, this appliance complies with the low-voltage 
directive 2006/95/EC, the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC as 
well as the Ecodesign Directive 2009/125/EC.

The full original Declaration of Conformity is available from 
the importer.

Warranty
The warranty provided for this appliance is 3 years from the date of purchase. 
This appliance has been manufactured with care and inspected meticulously 
prior to delivery.

Please retain your receipt as proof of purchase. In the event of a warranty claim, 
please contact Customer Service by telephone. This is the only way to guarantee 
free return of your goods.

 NOTE

 ► The warranty only covers claims for material and manufacturing defects, not 
for transport damage, wearing parts or for damage to fragile components 
such as switches and batteries.

This appliance is intended solely for private use and not for commercial purposes. 
The warranty is deemed void if this product has been subjected to improper or 
inappropriate handling, abuse or modifi cations that were not carried out by one of 
our authorised service centres.

Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way by this warranty. The warranty 
period is not prolonged by repairs made under the warranty. This also applies to 
replaced and repaired parts.

Damage and defects present at the time of purchase must be reported immediately 
after unpacking, or no later than two days after the date of purchase.

Repairs made after expiry of the warranty period are chargeable.
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Service
 Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

IAN 96130

 Service Ireland
Tel.: 1890 930 034
(0,08 EUR/Min., (peak))
(0,06 EUR/Min., (off  peak))
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ie

IAN 96130

Hotline availability: Monday to Friday 08:00 - 20:00 (CET)

Importer
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com

IB_96130_SLE500A1_LB3.indb   12IB_96130_SLE500A1_LB3.indb   12 02.12.13   14:0502.12.13   14:05



13SLE 500 A1

DK

Indholdsfortegnelse

Introduktion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Ophavsret  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Ansvarsbegrænsning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Anvendelsesområde  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Anvendte advarsler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Sikkerhed  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Fare på grund af elektrisk strøm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Grundlæggende sikkerhedsanvisninger. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Første brug  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Pakkens indhold og transporteftersyn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Bortskaff else af emballagen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Før første brug . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Elektrisk tilslutning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Beskrivelse af produktet  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Betjening og funktion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Sådan tændes/slukkes produktet  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Tømning af vandtanken . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Afhjælpning af fejl  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Fejlårsager og afhjælpning af fejl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Rengøring  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Opbevaring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Bortskaff else . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Tillæg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Tekniske data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Oplysninger om overensstemmelseserklæringen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Garanti  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Importør . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

IB_96130_SLE500A1_LB3.indb   13IB_96130_SLE500A1_LB3.indb   13 02.12.13   14:0502.12.13   14:05



14 SLE 500 A1

DK

Introduktion

Tillykke med købet af dit nye produkt.

Du har dermed valgt et produkt af høj kvalitet. Betjeningsvejledningen er en del 
af dette produkt. Den indeholder vigtige informationer om sikkerhed, anvendelse og 
bortskaff else. Du bedes sætte dig ind i alle produktets betjenings- og sikkerheds-
anvisninger før brug. Brug kun produktet som beskrevet og kun til de angivne 
anvendelsesområder. Opbevar denne betjeningsvejledning, så du altid kan fi nde 
den igen. Lad vejledningen følge med produktet, hvis du giver det videre til andre.

Ophavsret
Denne dokumentation er ophavsretligt beskyttet.

Kopiering eller eftertryk – også i uddrag – samt videregivelse af billederne – 
også i ændret tilstand – er kun tilladt med producentens skriftlige samtykke.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
Alle tekniske informationer, data og anvisninger til tilslutning og betjening i denne 
betjeningsvejledning svarer til den nyeste viden på trykketidspunktet og gives 
efter bedste overbevisning i henhold til vores hidtidige erfaringer og viden.

Der kan ikke stilles nogen form for krav baseret på informationerne, billederne 
og beskrivelserne i denne betjeningsvejledning.

Producenten påtager sig intet ansvar for skader på grund af manglende overhol-
delse af betjeningsvejledningen, anvendelse, som ikke hører ind under anvendel-
sesområdet, forkerte reparationer, ændringer, som er foretaget uden tilladelse 
samt anvendelse af ikke-tilladte reservedele.

Anvendelsesområde
Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til aff ugtning af luften i lukkede rum. Produktet 
er egnet til rum op til 10 m2 og en temperatur på mindst 10°C. Produktet er kun 
beregnet til privat brug og ikke til erhvervsmæssige formål. Al anden anvendelse 
end den, som er beskrevet ovenfor, er ikke tilladt og kan føre til personskader 
og/eller skader på produktet. Producenten giver ingen garanti for skader, som er 
forårsaget af anvendelse til andre formål end anvendelsesområdet. Brugeren 
bærer alene risikoen.
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Anvendte advarsler
I denne betjeningsvejledning anvendes følgende advarsler:

 FARE

En advarsel på dette faretrin markerer en truende farlig situation.

Hvis den farlige situation ikke undgås, kan det medføre livsfarlige eller alvorlige 
personskader.

 ► Følg anvisningerne i denne advarsel, så livsfarlige og alvorlige personskader 
undgås.

 ADVARSEL

En advarsel på dette faretrin angiver en mulig farlig situation.

Hvis den farlige situation ikke undgås, kan det føre til personskader.

 ► Følg anvisningerne i denne advarsel for at undgå, at personer kommer til 
skade.

OBS

En advarsel på dette faretrin angiver en mulig materiel skade.

Hvis den farlige situation ikke undgås, kan det føre til materielle skader.

 ► Følg anvisningerne i denne advarsel for at undgå materielle skader.

BEMÆRK

 ► Et 'bemærk' henviser til yderligere oplysninger, som gør det nemmere at 
bruge produktet.
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Sikkerhed
Dette kapitel indeholder vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger til brug af produktet. 
Forkert anvendelse kan føre til personskader og materielle skader.

Fare på grund af elektrisk strøm

 FARE

Livsfare på grund af elektrisk strøm!

Det er livsfarligt at røre ved ledninger eller komponenter, der 
er spændingsførende!

Overhold følgende sikkerhedsanvisninger for at undgå risikoen ved elektrisk 
strøm:

 ► Brug ikke produktet, hvis netadapteren, tilslutningskablet eller tilslutningsstikket 
er beskadiget.

 ► Åbn under ingen omstændigheder netadapteren. Ved berøring af spæn-
dingsførende tilslutninger og ændring af den elektriske og mekaniske 
opbygning er der fare for strømstød.

Grundlæggende sikkerhedsanvisninger
Overhold følgende sikkerhedsanvisninger for sikker brug af produktet:

 ■ Kontrollér produktet for udvendige, synlige skader før brug. Brug ikke produktet, 
hvis det er beskadiget eller har været tabt på gulvet.

 ■ Få straks en autoriseret fagmand eller kundeservice til at udskifte beskadigede 
kabler eller stik, så farlige situationer undgås.

 ■ Brug ikke produktet udendørs.

 ■ Hold vinduer og døre lukkede ved brug af produktet, så produktet kan arbejde 
eff ektivt.

 ■ Brug ikke produktet i nærheden af letantændelige gasser eller stoff er, i nærheden 
af åben ild eller steder, hvor produktet kan blive udsat for stænk fra olie eller vand.

 ■ Dette produkt må ikke benyttes af personer (inklusive børn) med begrænsede 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller med manglende erfaringer og/eller 
manglende viden, medmindre en ansvarlig person holder opsyn med dem og 
giver dem anvisninger til, hvordan produktet skal benyttes.

 ■ Børn skal være under opsyn, så det sikres, at de ikke leger med produktet.

 ■ Lad kun autoriserede specialforretninger eller kundeservice reparere produktet. 
Ukorrekte reparationer kan medføre betydelige farer for brugeren. Desuden 
bortfalder alle garantikrav.

 ■ Dette produkt må ikke udsættes for regn. Beskyt produktet mod fugt og andre 
væsker eller genstande, der kan komme ind i kabinettet. Dyp aldrig produktet i 
vand, og stil ikke genstande (f.eks. en vase), som er fyldt med vand, oven på det. 
Produktet kan beskadiges, så det ikke kan repareres igen.
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 ■ Undgå direkte påvirkning fra solens stråler.

 ■ Produktet må kun bruges med den medfølgende netadapter.

 ■ Træk altid netadapteren ud af stikkontakten, hvis der opstår fejl eller ved uvejr.

 ■ Vær opmærksom på, at luftindgangs- og luftudgangshullet altid er fri for snavs 
under brugen. Dæk aldrig produktet til!

 ■ Stil produktet på en plan overfl ade, så det står sikkert og ikke kan vælte.

 ■ Anbring produktet minimum 15 cm fra vægge og andre genstande for at sikre 
en god luftcirkulation.

 ■ Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten inden rengøring.

Første brug

Pakkens indhold og transporteftersyn
Produktet leveres som standard med følgende dele:

 ▯ Luftaff ugter

 ▯ Netadapter

 ▯ Denne betjeningsvejledning

BEMÆRK

 ► Kontrollér, at alle dele er leveret med, og at de ikke har synlige skader.

 ► Hvis der mangler dele, eller hvis nogle af delene er defekte på grund af 
mangelfuld emballage eller på grund af transporten, bedes du henvende 
dig til service-hotline (se kapitlet Service).

Bortskaff else af emballagen
Emballagen beskytter produktet mod transportskader. Emballagematerialerne er 
valgt ud fra kriterier som miljøforligelighed og bortskaff elsesteknik og kan derfor 
genbruges.

Afl evering af emballagen til genbrug sparer råstoff er og reducerer aff aldsmæng-
den. Bortskaf emballagematerialer, du ikke skal bruge mere, efter de lokalt 
gældende forskrifter.

IB_96130_SLE500A1_LB3.indb   17IB_96130_SLE500A1_LB3.indb   17 02.12.13   14:0502.12.13   14:05



18 SLE 500 A1

DK

Før første brug
 ■ Fjern emballeringsmaterialet og alle transportsikringer fra produktet.

Elektrisk tilslutning

OBS

 ► Inden tilslutningen af produktet skal informationerne om den nødvendige 
indgangsspænding på typeskiltet sammenlignes med den anvendte spæn-
dingskilde. Disse data skal stemme overens, så produktet ikke beskadiges.

 ► Det skal altid være let at få adgang til stikket, så det hurtigt kan trækkes ud 
i nødsituationer.

 ► Kontrollér, at kablet til netadapteren er ubeskadiget og ikke lægges hen 
over varme overfl ader og/eller skarpe kanter, da det ellers beskadiges.

 ► Sørg for, at kablet til tilslutningskablet ikke strammes eller knækkes.

 ♦ Forbind netadapteren 10  med produktet ved at sætte stikket 9  i tilslutnings-
kontakten 6  på bagsiden af produktet.

Beskrivelse af produktet 

 Luftudgangsåbning
2  LED "ON" (grøn)
3  Tænd-/slukkontakt
4  LED "Full" (orange)
5  Luftindgangsåbning
6  Tilslutningsindgang til netadapteren
7  Vandtank
8  Afl øbsåbning
9  Tilslutningsstik

10  Netadapter
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Betjening og funktion

Dette kapitel indeholder vigtige oplysninger om betjening og brug af produktet.

Sådan tændes/slukkes produktet 
 ♦ Sæt tilslutningsstikket 9  i tilslutningsindgangen 6  på produktet.

 ♦ Sæt netadapteren 10  i stikkontakten.

 ♦ Stil tænd-/slukknappen 3  på position "I" for at tænde produktet. 
Den grønne LED "ON" 2  lyser.

 ♦ Stil tænd-/slukknappen 3  på "0" for at slukke for produktet. Den grønne 
LED "ON" 2  slukkes.

BEMÆRK

 ► Vandtanken 7  skal skubbes helt ind i produktet, da kondensvandet ellers 
ikke kan opsamles rigtigt.

Tømning af vandtanken
Produktet er udstyret med en "Auto-Stop-Funktion", så snart vandtanken 7  er 
fyldt med ca. 370 ml (MAX-markering). Produktet slår automatisk fra, og den 
orange LED "Full" 4  tændes.

 ♦ Stil tænd-/slukknappen 3  på "0" for at slukke for produktet.

 ♦ Hold fast i vandtanken 7  i det forreste gribehåndtag, og træk den forsigtigt 
lige ud af produktet, så vandet ikke skvulper over.

 ♦ Hæld vandet ud af afl øbsåbningen 8  og sæt vandtanken 7  ind i produktet 
igen.

BEMÆRK

 ► Vandtanken 7  skal sættes helt ind i produktet, da produktet eller ikke kan 
tændes.

 ♦ Stil tænd-/slukknappen 3  på position "I" for at tænde for produktet. 
Den grønne LED "ON" 2  lyser.
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Afhjælpning af fejl

I dette kapitel får du vigtige anvisninger til fejlfi nding og fejlafhjælpning.

 ADVARSEL

Overhold følgende sikkerhedsanvisninger, så farer og materielle skader 
undgås:

 ► Reparationer på elapparater må kun udføres af reparatører, som er oplært 
af producenten. Der kan opstå alvorlige farer for brugeren og skader på 
produktet, hvis reparationerne udføres forkert.

Fejlårsager og afhjælpning af fejl
Den følgende tabel hjælper dig med at lokalisere og afhjælpe mindre fejl:

Fejl Mulig årsag Afhjælpning

Produktet kan 
ikke tændes.

Netadapteren 10  er ikke sat i. Sæt netadapteren 10  i stikkontakten.

Stikkontakten leverer ikke nogen 
strøm.

Kontrollér husets sikringer.

Sikkerhedsstop på grund af 
manglende eller forkert indsat 
vandtank 7

Sæt vandtanken 7  korrekt i.

Vandtanken 7  er fuld. Tøm vandtanken 7  og sæt den i igen.

Produktet pro-
ducerer ingen 
eller kun lidt 
kondensvand.

Luftindgangsåbningen 5  eller 
luftudgangsåbningen  er 
snavset eller tildækket.

Kontrollér, at luftindgangs- og luftud-
gangsåbningen ( 5  + ) er ren og 
fri for tilstopninger.

Vinduer og døre til rummet er 
åbne.

Luk vinduer og døre.

BEMÆRK

 ► Hvis du ikke kan løse problemet ved at følge de angivne trin, bedes du 
henvende dig til kundeservice.
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Rengøring
OBS

Produktet kan beskadiges!

 ► Beskyt produktet mod fugt og indtrængende væsker.

 ► Læg aldrig produktet ned i vand, da det kan beskadiges, så det ikke 
kan repareres igen.

 ► Tag altid netadapteren 10  ud af stikkontakten, før produktet rengøres.

 ► Brug ikke stærke eller skurende rengøringsmidler, da de kan angribe 
overfl aden på produktet.

 ► Rengør ikke vandtanken 7  i opvaskemaskinen. Det kan vandtanken 
ikke tåle.

 ■ Rengør vandtanken 7  hver 2. uge for at undgå skimmelsvamp og bakterier. 
Fyld vandtanken 7  med lunkent vand, og tilsæt almindeligt opvaskemiddel. 
Skyl af fl ere gange med lunkent vand. Derudover anbefales det at foretage en 
desinfi cering efter rengøringen. Brug hertil et almindeligt desinfektionsmiddel på 
alkoholbasis eller alkohol med høj procent. Begge substanser er fuldstændigt 
ufarlige, hvis der efterfølgende skylles af fl ere gange med lunkent vand.

 ■ Fjern støvafl ejringer på luftindgangs- og luftudgangsåbningen ( 5  + ) med en 
blød børste eller en støvsuger. For at rengøre de indvendige køleribber skal låget 
på luftudgangsåbningen  fjernes, og vandtanken 7  skal tages ud af produktet. 
Rengør ligeledes køleribberne med en blød børste eller en støvsuger.

 ■ Rengør udelukkende kabinettet med en let fugtet klud og et mildt opvaskemiddel.

Opbevaring
 ■ Tag netadapteren 10  ud af produktet og tøm vandtanken 7 , hvis produktet ikke 

skal bruges i en længere periode.

 ■ Opbevar produktet et tørt og støvfrit sted.

Bortskaff else
Bortskaf ikke produktet sammen med det almindelige hushold-
ningsaff ald. Dette produkt er underlagt EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU 
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Bortskaf produktet via en godkendt bortskaff elsesvirksomhed eller den kommunale 
genbrugsplads. Følg de aktuelt gældende regler. Henvend dig i tvivlstilfælde til 
den lokale genbrugsplads.
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Tillæg

Tekniske data

Netadapter XY-0902500-E

Indgangsspænding 100 - 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Strømforbrug maks. 0,6 A

Udgangsspænding 9 V 

Udgangsstrøm 2,5 A

Beskyttelsesklasse II / 

Luftaff ugter 

Indgangsspænding 9 V 

Strømforbrug 2,5 A

Aff ugtningsydelse / 24 h
maks. 170 ml* 

(ved 30°C / 80% r. fugt.)

Anbefalet rumstørrelse 
ca. 10 m2 eller. ca. 25 m3 

(ved en loftshøjde på 2,5 m)

Driftstemperatur +10 til +35°C

Mål ca. 16,9 x 12,5 x 21,5 cm

Vægt ca. 980 g

*Jo lavere rumtemperatur og jo koldere udendørstemperatur, desto mindre fugt 
vil der være i luften og strømme ind i det rum, der skal aff ugtes. Derfor aftager 
aff ugtningsydelsen ved lavere temperaturer og kan gå helt i stå. Der er her ikke 
tale om en defekt ved produktet.
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Oplysninger om overensstemmelseserklæringen

Dette produkt stemmer overens med de grundlæggende krav 
og øvrige relevante forskrifter i EU's lavspændingsdirektiv 
2006/95/EC, direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 
2004/108/EC samt miljø design-direktivet 2009/125/EC.

Den komplette, originale overensstemmelseserklæring kan 
rekvireres hos importøren.

Garanti
Du får 3 års garanti fra købsdatoen på dette produkt. Produkten er produceret 
omhyggeligt og inden levering afprøvet samvittighedsfuldt.

Opbevar kassebonen som bevis for købet. I garantitilfælde bedes du kontakte dit 
servicested telefonisk. På denne måde kan der garanteres gratis indsendelse af 
din vare.

 BEMÆRK

 ► Garantien gælder kun for materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl, men ikke for 
transportskader, slidte dele eller defekter på skrøbelige dele som f.eks. 
kontakten eller batterier.

Produktet er kun beregnet til privat og ikke til erhvervsmæssigt brug. Ved misbrug 
og uhensigtsmæssig behandling, anvendelse af vold og ved indgreb, som ikke er 
foretaget af vores autoriserede service-afdeling, ophører garantien.

Dine juridiske rettigheder indskrænkes ikke ved denne garanti. Garantiperioden 
forlænges ikke, hvis der gøres brug af garantien. Det gælder også for udskiftede 
og reparerede dele.

Skader og mangler, der evt. allerede fandtes ved køb, skal anmeldes lige efter 
udpakning og senest to dage efter købsdatoen. 

Når garantiperioden er udløbet, skal evt. reparationer betales.
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Service
 Service Danmark
Tel.: 32 710005
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.dk

IAN 96130

Åbningstid for hotline: Mandag til fredag fra kl. 8:00 – 20:00 (MET)

Importør
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Einführung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerätes.

Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungsan-
leitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, 
Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit 
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur 
wie beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung gut auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 
Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

Urheberrecht
Diese Dokumentation ist urheberrechtlich geschützt.

Jede Vervielfältigung, bzw. jeder Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, sowie die 
Wiedergabe der Abbildungen, auch im veränderten Zustand, ist nur mit 
schriftlicher Zustimmung des Herstellers gestattet.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Alle in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen technischen Informationen, Daten 
und Hinweise für den Anschluss und die Bedienung entsprechen dem letzten 
Stand bei Drucklegung und erfolgen unter Berücksichtigung unserer bisherigen 
Erfahrungen und Erkenntnisse nach bestem Wissen.

Aus den Angaben, Abbildungen und Beschreibungen in dieser Bedienungsanlei-
tung können keine Ansprüche hergeleitet werden.

Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden aufgrund von Nichtbeachtung 
der Bedienungsanleitung, nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung, unsachgemäßen 
Reparaturen, unerlaubt vorgenommener Veränderungen oder Verwendung nicht 
zugelassener Ersatzteile.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Gerät ist ausschließlich zum Entfeuchten der Luft in geschlossenen Räumen 
vorgesehen. Das Gerät ist für Räume bis zu einer Größe von 10 m2 und einer 
Temperatur von mindestens 10°C geeignet. Das Gerät ist nur für den privaten 
Gebrauch und nicht für den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt. Eine andere Verwen-
dung als zuvor beschrieben ist nicht zulässig und kann zu Verletzungen und / oder 
Beschädigungen des Gerätes führen. Für Schäden, deren Ursache in bestimmungs-
widrigen Anwendungen liegen, übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung. Das Risiko 
trägt allein der Benutzer.
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Verwendete Warnhinweise
In der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung werden folgende Warnhinweise 
verwendet:

 GEFAHR

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe kennzeichnet eine 
drohende gefährliche Situation.

Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies zum Tod oder 
zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

 ► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befolgen, um die Gefahr des 
Todes oder schwerer Verletzungen von Personen zu vermeiden.

 WARNUNG

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe kennzeichnet eine 
mögliche gefährliche Situation.

Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies zu Verletzungen 
führen.

 ► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befolgen, um Verletzungen von 
Personen zu vermeiden.

ACHTUNG

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe kennzeichnet einen 
möglichen Sachschaden.

Falls die Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies zu Sachschäden führen.

 ► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befolgen, um Sachschäden zu 
vermeiden.

HINWEIS

 ► Ein Hinweis kennzeichnet zusätzliche Informationen, die den Umgang mit 
dem Gerät erleichtern.
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Sicherheit
In diesem Kapitel erhalten Sie wichtige Sicherheitshinweise im Umgang mit dem 
Gerät. Ein unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann zu Personen- und Sachschäden führen.

Gefahr durch elektrischen Strom

 GEFAHR

Lebensgefahr durch elektrischen Strom!

Beim Kontakt mit unter Spannung stehenden Leitungen oder 
Bauteilen besteht Lebensgefahr!

Beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um eine Gefährdung durch 
elektrischen Strom zu vermeiden:

 ► Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Netzadapter, das Anschlusskabel 
oder der Anschlussstecker beschädigt sind.

 ► Öff nen Sie auf keinen Fall den Netzadapter. Werden spannungsführende 
Anschlüsse berührt und der elektrische und mechanische Aufbau verändert, 
besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
Beachten Sie für einen sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät die folgenden Sicher-
heitshinweise:

 ■ Kontrollieren Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung auf äußere sichtbare Schäden. 
Nehmen Sie ein beschädigtes oder heruntergefallenes Gerät nicht in Betrieb.

 ■ Bei Beschädigung des Anschlusskabels oder der Anschlüsse lassen Sie diese von 
autorisiertem Fachpersonal oder dem Kundenservice austauschen, um Gefähr-
dungen zu vermeiden.

 ■ Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.

 ■ Halten Sie während des Betriebes die Fenster und Türen geschlossen, damit das 
Gerät eff ektiv arbeiten kann.

 ■ Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von leicht entfl ammbaren Gasen oder 
Stoff en, in der Nähe von off enen Feuern oder an Stellen, wo Öl oder Wasser 
spritzen können.

 ■ Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) 
mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
mangels Erfahrung und/oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, 
sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder 
erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Gerät zu benutzen ist.

 ■ Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen.

 ■ Lassen Sie Reparaturen am Gerät nur von autorisierten Fachbetrieben oder dem 
Kundenservice durchführen. Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen können erheb-
liche Gefahren für den Benutzer entstehen. Zudem erlischt der Garantieanspruch.
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 ■ Dieses Gerät darf nicht dem Regen ausgesetzt werden. Schützen Sie das Gerät 
vor Feuchtigkeit und dem Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten und Gegenständen in das 
Gehäuse. Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals unter Wasser und stellen Sie keine mit 
Flüssigkeit gefüllten Gegenstände (z.B. Vasen) auf das Gerät. Das Gerät kann 
irreparabel beschädigt werden.

 ■ Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

 ■ Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzadapter.

 ■ Ziehen Sie bei auftretenden Störungen und bei Gewitter den Netzadapter aus 
der Netzsteckdose.

 ■ Achten Sie darauf, dass die Luftein- und die Luftaustrittsöff nung während des 
Betriebs immer frei von Verschmutzungen sind. Decken Sie das Gerät niemals ab!

 ■ Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine feste, ebene Fläche, damit ein Umkippen ausge-
schlossen ist.

 ■ Stellen Sie das Gerät mit einem Mindestabstand von 15 cm zu Wänden oder ande-
ren Gegenständen entfernt auf, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.

 ■ Ziehen Sie vor jeder Reinigung den Netzadapter aus der Netzsteckdose.

Inbetriebnahme

Lieferumfang und Transportinspektion
Das Gerät wird standardmäßig mit folgenden Komponenten geliefert:

 ▯ Luftentfeuchter

 ▯ Netzadapter

 ▯ Diese Bedienungsanleitung

HINWEIS

 ► Prüfen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit und auf sichtbare Schäden.

 ► Bei einer unvollständigen Lieferung oder Schäden infolge mangelhafter 
Verpackung oder durch Transport wenden Sie sich an die Service-Hotline 
(siehe Kapitel Service).

Entsorgung der Verpackung
Die Verpackung schützt das Gerät vor Transportschäden. Die Verpackungsmate-
rialien sind nach umweltverträglichen und entsorgungstechnischen Gesichtspunk-
ten ausgewählt und deshalb recyclebar.

Die Rückführung der Verpackung in den Materialkreislauf spart Rohstoff e und 
verringert das Abfallaufkommen. Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigte Verpackungs-
materialien gemäß den örtlich geltenden Vorschriften.
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Vor dem Erstgebrauch
 ■ Entfernen Sie sämtliches Verpackungsmaterial und alle Transportsicherungen vom 

Gerät.

Elektrischer Anschluss

ACHTUNG

 ► Vergleichen Sie vor dem Anschließen des Gerätes die Angaben zur 
benötigten Eingangsspannung auf dem Typenschild mit der für den Betrieb 
vorgesehenen Spannungsquelle. Diese Daten müssen übereinstimmen, 
damit keine Schäden am Gerät auftreten.

 ► Der an das Gerät angeschlossene Netzadapter muss immer leicht zugäng-
lich sein, so dass im Notfall das Gerät schnell vom Stromnetz getrennt 
werden kann.

 ► Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Anschlusskabel des Netzadapters unbe-
schädigt ist und nicht über heiße Flächen und/oder scharfe Kanten verlegt 
wird, sonst wird es beschädigt.

 ► Achten Sie darauf, dass das Anschlusskabel des Netzadapters nicht straff  
gespannt oder geknickt wird.

 ♦ Verbinden Sie den Netzadapter 10  mit dem Gerät, indem Sie den 
Anschlussstecker 9  in die Anschlussbuchse 6  auf der Geräterückseite 
einstecken.

Gerätebeschreibung

 Luftaustrittsöff nung
2  LED „ON“ (grün)
3  Ein-/Ausschalter
4  LED „Full“ (orange)
5  Lufteintrittsöff nung
6  Anschlussbuchse für den Netzadapter
7  Wassertank
8  Ausgussöff nung
9  Anschlussstecker

10  Netzadapter
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Bedienung und Betrieb

In diesem Kapitel erhalten Sie wichtige Hinweise zur Bedienung und Betrieb des 
Gerätes.

Gerät ein- / ausschalten
 ♦ Stecken Sie den Anschlussstecker 9  in die Anschlussbuchse 6  am Gerät.

 ♦ Stecken Sie den Netzadapter 10  in eine Netzsteckdose.

 ♦ Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter 3  in die Position „I“, um das Gerät einzu-
schalten. Die grüne LED „ON“ 2  leuchtet auf.

 ♦ Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter 3  in die Position „0“, um das Gerät auszu-
schalten. Die grüne LED „ON“ 2  erlischt.

HINWEIS

 ► Der Wassertank 7  muss vollständig in das Gerät eingeschoben werden, 
ansonsten kann das Kondenswasser nicht richtig aufgefangen werden.

Wassertank entleeren
Das Gerät verfügt über eine „Auto-Stopp-Funktion“ sobald der Wassertank 7  
mit ca. 370 ml (MAX-Markierung) gefüllt ist. Das Gerät schaltet sich dann 
selbständig aus und die orange LED „Full“ 4  leuchtet auf.

 ♦ Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter 3  in die Position „0“, um das Gerät 
auszuschalten.

 ♦ Halten Sie den Wassertank 7  an der vorderen Griff mulde fest und ziehen 
Sie ihn vorsichtig gerade aus dem Gerät heraus, so dass kein Wasser 
überschwappen kann.

 ♦ Schütten Sie das Wasser über die Ausgussöff nung 8  aus und schieben Sie 
den Wassertank 7  wieder in das Gerät.

HINWEIS

 ► Der Wassertank 7  muss vollständig in das Gerät eingeschoben werden, 
ansonsten lässt sich das Gerät nicht einschalten.

 ♦ Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter 3  in die Position „I“, um das Gerät einzu-
schalten. Die grüne LED „ON“ 2  leuchtet auf.
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Fehlerbehebung

In diesem Kapitel erhalten Sie wichtige Hinweise zur Störungslokalisierung und 
Störungsbehebung.

 WARNUNG

Beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um Gefahren und Sachschäden 
zu vermeiden:

 ► Reparaturen an Elektrogeräten dürfen nur von Fachleuten durchgeführt werden, 
die vom Hersteller geschult sind. Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen können 
erhebliche Gefahren für den Benutzer und Schäden am Gerät entstehen.

Fehlerursachen und Behebung
Die nachfolgende Tabelle hilft bei der Lokalisierung und Behebung kleinerer 
Störungen:

Fehler Mögliche Ursache Behebung

Das Gerät 
lässt sich nicht 
einschalten.

Der Netzadapter 10  ist nicht 
eingesteckt.

Stecken Sie den Netzadapter 10  in 
die Netzsteckdose.

Netzsteckdose liefert keine 
Spannung.

Überprüfen Sie die Haussicherungen.

Sicherheitsstopp wegen fehlen-
dem oder falsch eingesetztem 
Wassertank 7 .

Setzen Sie den Wassertank 7  korrekt 
ein.

Der Wassertank 7  ist voll.
Entleeren Sie den Wassertank 7  und 
setzen Sie ihn erneut ein.

Das Gerät 
produziert 
kein oder 
wenig Kon-
denswasser.

Die Lufteintrittsöff nung 5  oder 
die Luftaustrittsöff nung  ist 
verdreckt oder zugedeckt.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftein- und 
die Luftaustrittsöff nung ( 5  + ) sau-
ber und frei von Verstopfungen sind.

Fenster und Türen des Raumes 
sind geöff net.

Schließen Sie die Fenster und Türen.

HINWEIS

 ► Wenn Sie mit den vorstehend genannten Schritten das Problem nicht lösen 
können, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.
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Reinigung
ACHTUNG

Mögliche Beschädigung des Gerätes!

 ► Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit und dem Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten.

 ► Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals unter Wasser, um eine irreparable Beschädi-
gung des Gerätes zu vermeiden.

 ► Ziehen Sie unbedingt den Netzadapter 10  aus der Netzsteckdose, bevor 
Sie das Gerät reinigen.

 ► Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, da 
diese die Gehäuseoberfl äche angreifen können.

 ► Reinigen Sie den Wassertank 7  nicht in der Spülmaschine. Dieser wird 
dadurch sonst beschädigt.

 ■ Reinigen Sie den Wassertank 7  regelmäßig alle zwei Wochen, um Schim-
melpilz und Bakterien zu vermeiden. Füllen Sie dazu den Wassertank 7  mit 
lauwarmen Wasser und geben Sie ein handelsübliches Spülmittel hinzu. Spülen 
Sie mehrmals mit lauwarmen Wasser nach. Zusätzlich empfi ehlt es sich nach der 
Reinigung eine Desinfektion durchzuführen. Benutzen Sie dazu handelsübliches 
Desinfektionsmittel auf Alkoholbasis oder hochprozentigen Alkohol. Beide Sub-
stanzen sind völlig unbedenklich, wenn anschließend mehrmals mit lauwarmen 
Wasser nachgespült wird.

 ■ Entfernen Sie Staubablagerungen an der Luftein- und der Luftaustrittsöff nung 
( 5  + ) mit einer weichen Bürste oder einem Staubsauger. Um die innenliegen-
den Kühlrippen zu reinigen, entfernen Sie den Deckel an der Luftaustrittsöff nung 

 und ziehen den Wassertank 7  aus dem Gerät. Reinigen Sie die Kühlrippen 
ebenfalls mit einer weichen Bürste oder einem Staubsauger.

 ■ Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse ausschließlich mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch und 
einem milden Spülmittel.

Lagerung
 ■ Trennen Sie den Netzadapter 10  vom Gerät und entleeren Sie den Wassertank 

7 , wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwenden.

 ■ Lagern Sie das Gerät in einer trockenen und staubfreien Umgebung.

Entsorgung
Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in den normalen Hausmüll. 
Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU 
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über 
Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden 
Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in 
Verbindung.
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Anhang

Technische Daten

Netzadapter XY-0902500-E

Eingangsspannung 100 - 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Stromaufnahme max. 0,6 A

Ausgangsspannung 9 V 

Ausgangsstrom 2,5 A

Schutzklasse II / 

Gerät

Eingangsspannung 9 V 

Stromaufnahme 2,5 A

Entfeuchtungsleistung / 24 h
max. 170 ml* 

(bei 30°C / 80% r. Feuchte)

Empfohlene Raumgröße 
ca. 10 m2 bzw. ca. 25 m3 

(bei einer Deckenhöhe von 2,5 m)

Betriebstemperatur +10 bis +35 °C

Abmessungen ca. 16,9 x 12,5 x 21,5 cm

Gewicht ca. 980 g

*Je niedriger die Raumtemperatur ist und je kälter die Außentemperatur wird, 
desto weniger Feuchtigkeit wird in der Luft gespeichert und strömt von außen in 
den zu entfeuchtenden Raum nach. Aus diesem Grund nimmt die Entfeuchtungs-
leistung mit sinkenden Temperaturen stetig ab und kann zum Stillstand kommen. 
Es handelt sich hierbei nicht um einen Defekt des Gerätes.
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Hinweise zur Konformitätserklärung

Dieses Gerät entspricht hinsichtlich Übereinstimmung mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten 
Vorschriften der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EC, der 
Richtlinie zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit 2004/108/EC 
sowie der Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EC.

Die vollständige Original-Konformitätserklärung ist beim 
Importeur erhältlich.

Garantie
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Das Gerät wurde 
sorgfältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft.

Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon als Nachweis für den Kauf auf. Bitte setzen 
Sie sich im Garantiefall mit Ihrer Servicestelle telefonisch in Verbindung. Nur so 
kann eine kostenlose Einsendung Ihrer Ware gewährleistet werden.

 HINWEIS

 ► Die Garantieleistung gilt nur für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler, nicht 
aber für Transportschäden, Verschleißteile oder für Beschädigungen an 
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z.B. Schalter oder Akkus.

Das Produkt ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch 
bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Gewaltanwen-
dung und bei Eingriff en, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung 
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Garantie nicht eingeschränkt. Die 
Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für 
ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach 
dem Auspacken gemeldet werden, spätestens aber zwei Tage nach Kaufdatum.

Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpfl ichtig.
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Service
 Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435 111
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

IAN 96130

 Service Österreich
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

IAN 96130

 Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 96130

Erreichbarkeit Hotline: Montag bis Freitag von 8:00 Uhr – 20:00 Uhr (MEZ)

Importeur
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

DEUTSCHLAND/GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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